for the year ended 31 December 2017. No additional new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards
have been issued since the Group published its last annual consolidated financial statements, except for amendments to
the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting.

Note 5. Changes in Comparative Information

During the year the Group made adjustments to the comparative information in the interim condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position and the interim
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows. In accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors’ the adjustment was made retrospectively and comparative information was changed accordingly.

The adjustment was made due to insufficient analysis of the established tax law practice that resulted in the recognition of
an overstated estimated liability that was recovered in the second half of the year due to recipiency of new information.

The adjustment had the following effect on the presentation of the interim consolidated statement of the financial position
as at 30 June 2017.

 As originally presented
at 30 June 2017

Adjustment

As adjusted at 30
June 2017

Retained earnings (115,587) (810) (116,397)
Total equity (122,853) (810) (123,663)
Income tax payable (891) 407 (484)
Taxes payable other than income tax (2,037) 403 (1,634)
Total current liabilities (13,852) 810 (13,042)
Total liabilities (18,080) 810 (17,270)
Total equity and liabilities (140,933) 810 (140,123)

The adjustment had the following effect on the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income  for
the 6 months of 2017:

 As originally presented
for 6 months 2017

Adjustment

As adjusted for 6
months 2017

Other operating expenses, net (1,248) 810 (438)
Operating profit 17,129 810 17,939
Profit before income tax 17,625 810 18,435
Profit 13,770 810 14,580
Total comprehensive income 13,611 810 14,421
Profit income attributable to
shareholders of the parent company 13,728 810 14,538
Total comprehensive income
attributable to shareholders of the
parent company 13,550 810 14,360
Basic and diluted earnings per share
(in Russian roubles) 7.50 0.44 7.94

The adjustment had the following effect on the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the 6 months
of 2017:

 As originally presented
for 6 months 2017

Adjustment

As adjusted for
6 months 2017

Profit before income tax 17,625 810 18,435
Decrease in taxes payable other than
income tax (1,010) (403) (1,413)
Income taxes paid (2,514) (407) (2,921)

Corresponding adjustments were made in the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the 6
months of 2017.

NIZHNEKAMSKNEFTEKHIM GROUP

IFRS Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (in millions of Russian Roubles unless otherwise stated)

 10

Note 5. Changes in Comparative Information (continued)

Another adjustment were made due to change in presenting a recourse option of the factoring arrangement.

The effect of adjustment for consolidated interim statement of financial position was as follows on amounts at 31 December
2017:

As originally
presented at

31 December 2017 Adjustment
As adjusted at

31 December 2017

Trade and other receivables  6,109 1,535 7,644
Total current assets 63,368 1,535 64,903
Total assets 149,534 1,535 151,069
Trade and other payables (4,810) (1,535) (6,345)
Total current liabilities (11,426) (1,535) (12,961)
Total liabilities (15,618) (1,535) (17,153)
Total equity and liabilities (149,534) (1,535) (151,069)

The effect of adjustment for consolidated interim statement of financial position was as follows on amounts at 30 June
2017:

As originally
presented at
30 June 2017 Adjustment

As adjusted at
30 June 2017

Trade and other receivables  9 540 1,981 11,521
Total current assets 61,426 1,981 63,407
Total assets 140,933 1,981 142,914
Trade and other payables (5,881) (1,981) (7,862)
Total current liabilities (13,852) (1,981) (15,833)
Total liabilities (18,080) (1,981) (20,061)
Total equity and liabilities (140,933) (1,981) (142,914)

The effect of adjustment for consolidated interim statement of cash flows was as follows for 6 months 2017:

As originally
presented for 6

months 2017 Adjustment
As adjusted for 6

months 2017

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other
payables and other liabilities (832) (1,504) (2,336)
Increase in trade and other
receivables (2,948) (446) (3,394)
Changes in working capital (3,040) (1,950) (4,990)
Net cash from operating activities 14,244 (1,950) 12,294
Financing received under recourse
factoring arrangement - 1,950 1,950
Net cash used in financing activities (405) 1,950 1,545

The effect of the adjustment of Note 13 “Trade and other receivables”, Note 17 “Trade and other payables” was as follows
on amounts at 31 December 2017:

As originally
presented at

31 December 2017 Adjustment
As adjusted at

31 December 2017

Financial accounts payable under
recourse factoring arrangement  - 1,535 1,535
Financial accounts payable under
recourse factoring arrangement  - (1,535) (1,535)

The effect of the adjustment of Note 13 “Trade and other receivables”, Note 17 “Trade and other payables” was as follows
on amounts at 30 June 2017:

As originally presented at